

HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

NOTICE OF FILING

This document was filed electronically in the High Court of Australia on 06 Apr 2023 and has been accepted for filing under the *High Court Rules 2004*. Details of filing and important additional information are provided below.

Details of Filing

File Number: M90/2022

File Title: Benbrika v. Minister for Home Affairs & Anor

Registry: Melbourne

Document filed: Applicant's Chronology

Filing party: Applicants
Date filed: 06 Apr 2023

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the cover page of the document which has been accepted for filing electronically. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties and whenever the document is reproduced for use by the Court.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA MELBOURNE REGISTRY

BETWEEN:

ABDUL NACER BENBRIKA
Applicant

and

MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

First Respondent

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

Second Respondent

APPLICANT'S CHRONOLOGY

Part I: CERTIFICATION

1. This chronology is in a form suitable for publication on the Internet.

Part II: CHRONOLOGY OF PRINCIPAL EVENTS

Date	Event	Special Case
		Book Reference
17 February 1960	Applicant born in Algiers, Algeria.	32 [3]
16 May 1989	Applicant arrived in Australia.	32 [4]
13 January 1998	Applicant granted certificate of Australian	16, 32 [4]
	citizenship pursuant to s 13 of the Australian	
	Citizenship Act 1948 (Cth).	
15-16 September 2008	Applicant convicted in Supreme Court of	32-33 [5]
	Victoria (Bongiorno J) of three terrorism	
	offences under Pt 5.3 of the Criminal Code	
	(Cth) pursuant to:	
	• s 102.3(1) (Count 1);	
	• s 102.2(1) (Count 2);	
	• s 101.4(1) (Count 12).	
3 February 2009	Applicant sentenced to imprisonment for:	13 [3], 19, 33 [6]
	• 7 years in respect of Count 1;	

5 years in respect to the second	licant's conviction on Count icant's sentence in respect of years' imprisonment; cant's sentence of 15 years' t for Count 2.	21-22, 33 [7]
25 October 2010 Court of Appeal of (Maxwell P, Nett upheld Applie of Counts 1 a set aside App 12 reduced Applie	of Supreme Court of Victoria le and Weinberg JJA): cant's convictions in respect nd 2; licant's conviction on Count icant's sentence in respect of years' imprisonment; cant's sentence of 15 years' t for Count 2.	21-22, 33 [7]
(Maxwell P, Nett upheld Applic of Counts 1 a set aside App 12 reduced Appl	cant's convictions in respect and 2; licant's conviction on Count licant's sentence in respect of years' imprisonment; cant's sentence of 15 years' to Count 2.	21-22, 33 [1]
 upheld Applic of Counts 1 a set aside App 12 reduced Appl 	cant's convictions in respect and 2; licant's conviction on Count icant's sentence in respect of years' imprisonment; cant's sentence of 15 years' to Count 2.	
of Counts 1 a • set aside App 12 • reduced Appl	nd 2; licant's conviction on Count icant's sentence in respect of years' imprisonment; cant's sentence of 15 years' t for Count 2.	
set aside App12reduced Appl	licant's conviction on Count icant's sentence in respect of years' imprisonment; cant's sentence of 15 years' t for Count 2.	
12 • reduced Appl	icant's sentence in respect of years' imprisonment; cant's sentence of 15 years' t for Count 2.	
reduced Appl	years' imprisonment; cant's sentence of 15 years' t for Count 2.	
	years' imprisonment; cant's sentence of 15 years' t for Count 2.	
Count 1 to 5	cant's sentence of 15 years' t for Count 2.	
1	t for Count 2.	
imprisonment	00	
5 November 2020 Applicant's total	effective sentence of 15	3 [4], 22, 33 [8]
years (with minir	num non-parole of 12 years)	
expired.		
20 November 2020 First Respondent	determined that Applicant	13 [5], 24,
ceased to be Aust	tralian citizen pursuant to	33 [9], 37
s 36D of the Aust	tralian Citizenship Act 2007	
(Cth) (Citizenshi	ip Act) (Determination).	
20 November 2020 Applicant granted	d ex-citizen visa pursuant to	33 [11]
s 35(3) of the <i>Mi</i> §	gration Act 1958 (Cth).	
24 November 2020 First Respondent	notified Applicant about	33 [12], 39-40
Determination.		
12 February 2021 Applicant applied	d for revocation of	33 [13]
Determination pu	ursuant to s 36H of	
Citizenship Act.		
30 September 2022 Applicant filed or	riginating application in	5
Federal Court of	Australia seeking relief	
under s 39B of Ji	udiciary Act 1903 (Cth)	
(Judiciary Act)	of inter alia:	
• declaration th	aat s 36D of Citizenship Act	
is invalid;		

	declaration that Applicant is Australian citizen.	
30 September 20202	Applicant filed notice of Constitutional matter pursuant to s 78B of Judiciary Act.	9
18 November 2022	Applicant filed application for removal in High Court of Australia pursuant to s 40 of Judiciary Act.	26
7 December 2022	Application for removal granted by High Court of Australia (Steward J).	26 [2]
23 February 2023	Cause referred to Full Court of High Court of Australia (Steward J).	30 [8]

Dated: 6 April 2023

Chris Horan

T: (03) 9225 8430 F: (03) 9225 8668

E: chris.horan@vicbar.com.au

Angel Aleksov

T: (03) 9225 6736

E: aleksov@vicbar.com.au

Jim Hartley

T: (03) 9225 8206

E: jim.hartley@vicbar.com.au

Elizabeth Brumby

T: 0431 594 036

E: elizabeth.brumby@vicbar.com.au

Elodie Nadon

T: (03) 9225 7136

E: elodie.nadon@vicbar.com.au